

No. 23-365

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MEDICAL MARIJUANA, INC.; DIXIE HOLDINGS, LLC,
AKA DIXIE ELIXIRS; RED DICE HOLDINGS, LLC,
PETITIONERS,

v.

DOUGLAS J. HORN,
RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ROY A. MURA
SCOTT D. MANCUSO
MURA LAW GROUP, PLLC
*930 Rand Building
14 Lafayette Square
Buffalo, NY 14203*

*Counsel for Medical Mari-
juana, Inc. and Red Dice
Holdings, LLC*

RICHARD E. LERNER
HANOCH SHEPS
MAZZOLA LINDSTROM LLP
*1350 Avenue of the
Americas, Second Floor
New York, NY 10019*

Counsel for Dixie Holdings, LLC

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
SARAH M. HARRIS
AARON Z. ROPER
KRISTEN A. DEWILDE
CLAYTON P. PHILLIPS
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*680 Maine Avenue SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. Civil RICO's Text Excludes Personal-Injury Damages	3
B. Horn's Reading Defies RICO's Text.....	8
C. Antitrust Law Confirms Civil RICO's Exclusion of Personal-Injury Damages	13
D. Horn's Approach Would Explode Civil RICO	15
CONCLUSION	21

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Alabado v. French Concepts, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 5929247 (C.D. Cal. May 2, 2016).....	8
<i>Atl. Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009)	9
<i>Balt. S.S. Co. v. Phillips</i> , 274 U.S. 316 (1927).....	10
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Loos</i> , 586 U.S. 310 (2019)	9
<i>Comm’r v. Schleier</i> , 515 U.S. 323 (1995)	5, 9, 11
<i>Diaz v. Gates</i> , 420 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2005) (en banc).....	19
<i>Doe v. Roe</i> , 958 F.2d 763 (7th Cir. 1992).....	4, 11
<i>Gause v. Philip Morris</i> , 2000 WL 34016343 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2000), <i>aff’d</i> , 29 F. App’x 761 (2d Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Guerrero v. Gates</i> , 442 F.3d 697 (9th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Hamman v. United States</i> , 267 F. Supp. 420 (D. Mont. 1967)	14
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	21
<i>Iron Workers Local Union No. 17 Ins. Fund v.</i> <i>Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 771 (N.D. Ohio 1998).....	14-15
<i>J. Truett Payne Co. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 451 U.S. 557 (1981)	14
<i>Jackson v. Sedgwick Claims Mgmt. Servs.</i> , 731 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2013) (en banc).....	4, 10
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997)	20
<i>Pac. S.S. Co. v. Peterson</i> , 278 U.S. 130 (1928)	10
<i>Quinonez v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers</i> , 540 F.2d 824 (5th Cir. 1976)	15
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	13-14
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....	20

III

	Page
Cases—cont'd:	
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. Eur. Cmty.</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016)	3, 5, 11
<i>Ross v. Jenkins</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 1141 (D. Kan. 2018)	8
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	8, 13
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023).....	19
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex, Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	13
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229 (1992).....	5, 9, 11
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	19
<i>Vines v. Gen. Outdoor Advert. Co.</i> , 171 F.2d 487 (2d Cir. 1948).....	15
<i>WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp.</i> , 585 U.S. 407 (2018)	3, 9
<i>Yegiazaryan v. Smagin</i> , 599 U.S. 533 (2023)	3-4, 10
Statutes:	
15 U.S.C. § 15	13, 15
18 U.S.C. § 1595.....	8
§ 1964.....	1-3
26 U.S.C. § 104	5
28 U.S.C. § 1605A	5
45 U.S.C. § 51	5
Pub. L. No. 91-452, § 904, 84 Stat. 922, 947 (1970).....	20
Other Authorities:	
116 Cong. Rec. 35,217 (1970).....	19
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1969)	3
<i>Ballentine's Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1969)	3
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (rev. 4th ed. 1968).....	11

IV

	Page
Other Authorities—cont’d:	
Lawrence M. Friedman & Thomas D. Russell, <i>More Civil Wrongs: Personal Injury Litigation, 1901-1910</i> , 34 Am. J. Legal Hist. 295 (1990).....	16
3 <i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 621 (1977)	11
William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions</i> §§ 12:7-12:13 (6th ed. June 2024 update)	11
Jacob A. Stein, <i>Stein on Personal Injury Damages</i> (3d ed. Apr. 2024 update) § 19:2.....	17
§§ 22:7-22:9.2	11, 17
U.S. Chamber of Com. Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>Nuclear Verdicts</i> (May 2024).....	17
U.S. Dep’t of Just., <i>Report of the Tort Policy Working Group</i> (Feb. 1986).....	17
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1968).....	3
